



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 214/2022**

PUNAM DEVI & ORS.

..... Appellants

Through: Ms. Sambhavi and Ms. Drishti Bana,
Advocates.

versus

LAEEQUE AHMAD & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate for R-3.

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **28.07.2022**

CM APPL. 33043/3022 (for Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 214/2022 AND CM APPL. 33044/3022 (for condonation of delay of 76 days in re-filing the appeal)

Appellant is aggrieved by order dated 16.10.2020 passed by presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Rohini Courts, Delhi and has filed this appeal with the following prayers:-

“(a) enhance the compensation amount, by modifying the awarded dated 16.10.2020 passed by Sh. Devender Kumar Jangala, Presiding Officer, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Rohini Courts, Delhi in MACT No. 6739/16 titled as 'Punam Devi & ors. Vs. Laeeque Ahmad & ors., as per Law; and/or.

(b) pass any other or further relie/lorder as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and just, in favour of the appellants and against the Respondents, in the interest of justice.”



Issue notice to other respondents, on steps being taken by the appellant by all possible modes, returnable on 11th November 2022.

JULY 28, 2022

P

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J